

No. 19-1009

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALTERA CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER FOREIGN TAX  
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

Mark S. Davies

Carolyn Frantz

Elizabeth R. Cruikshank

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz

*Counsel of Record*

Peter J. Connors

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP

51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-5000

[jrosenkranz@orrick.com](mailto:jrosenkranz@orrick.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. International Tax Treaties Are Based On The Arm’s-Length Standard. ....	11
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Allowing The IRS To Abandon The Traditional Arm’s- Length Standard Has Dangerous Consequences For The Global Tax System. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	13
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 84 T.C. 996 (1985).....	16
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v.</i> <i>Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	13
<i>Local Fin. Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 407 F.2d 629 (7th Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>Philipp Bros. Chems., Inc. (N.Y.) v.</i> <i>Comm’r</i> , 435 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	16
<i>Procacci v. Comm’r</i> , 94 T.C. 397 (1990).....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 482.....	8, 10, 15, 16, 17
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99- 514, 100 Stat. 2085 .....	10, 17
 <b>Rulemakings and Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1(a).....	9

26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1(b).....	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1(c) .....	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1(d)(1) .....	16
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-5(c)(2).....	16
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-7 .....	7, 8
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-7A .....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-7A(d)(2).....	7
Study of Intercompany Pricing Rules 53	
Fed. Reg. 43,522-01 (Oct. 27, 1988) ....	5, 13, 14, 17
67 Fed. Reg. 48,997 (July 29, 2002).....	8
68 Fed. Reg. 51,171 (Aug. 26, 2003) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1996 Technical Explanation, 1 Tax	
Treaties (CCH) ¶ 216.....	15, 17
2001 U.S.-United Kingdom Income Tax	
Treaty, art. 9 (July 24, 2001),	
<a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxthmtr">https://tinyurl.com/yxthmtr</a> .....	15
2006 Technical Explanation, 1 Tax	
Treaties (CCH) ¶ 215.....	18
Diane Bartz, <i>U.S. Government Seeks to</i>	
<i>Intervene in Apple’s EU Tax Appeal:</i>	
<i>Source</i> , Reuters (July 4, 2017),	
<a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6kxhfr4">https://tinyurl.com/y6kxhfr4</a> .....	13

Brazil-U.S. Business Council, <i>A Roadmap to a U.S.-Brazil Tax Treaty</i> (March 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4goy2hp">https://tinyurl.com/y4goy2hp</a> .....	15
William Mauldin, <i>U.S. Launches Probe of French Digital Tax</i> , Wall St. J. (July 10, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y5l6jfqf">https://tinyurl.com/y5l6jfqf</a> .....	13
OECD, <i>Inclusive Framework on Base Erosion and Profit Shifting</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4berw7q">https://tinyurl.com/y4berw7q</a> (last visited July 26, 2019).....	12
OECD, <i>Transfer Pricing in Brazil: Towards Convergence with the OECD Standard</i> (2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ubpcxlb">https://tinyurl.com/ubpcxlb</a> ;.....	15
<i>Pending Income Tax Agreements, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> (Feb. 25, 2004) (testimony of Barbara Angus, Int'l Tax Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Treas.), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxea26yo">https://tinyurl.com/yxea26yo</a> .....	11, 12, 13
U.S. Treasury Dep't, Preamble to 2016 U.S. Model Income Tax Convention (Feb. 17, 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6b4ss93">https://tinyurl.com/y6b4ss93</a> .....	11
